
 

 

 

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING DIVISION ACTION REPORT 

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL, CITY MANAGER AND PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: Kimberly Brandt, Community Development Director 
 Brenda Wisneski, Deputy Community Development Director 
 
SUBJECT: Report of actions taken by the Zoning Administrator and/or Planning Division staff for 

the week ending January 11, 2013 
 

 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTIONS  

JANUARY 10, 2013  

Item 1: Hershey’s Market  Minor Use Permit No. UP2012-020 (PA2012-125) 

200 Marine Avenue 
 
Action:  Approved by Resolution No. ZA2013-001 Council District 5 

Item 2: Island Cinema Minor Use Permit - Amendment 1 to UP2011-029 (PA2012-144) 

999 Newport Center Drive 
 
Action:  Approved by Resolution No. ZA2013-002 Council District 5 

Item 3: Ink Yard Tattoo Studio Minor Use Permit No. UP2012-028 (PA2012-159) 

2233 W. Balboa Blvd., Suite 106 
 
Action:  Approved by Resolution No. ZA2013-003 Council District 1 

 
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
OR PLANNING DIVISION STAFF ACTIONS  

Item 4: Core Development Services on behalf of Sprint PCS/Alcatel Lucent - 
Telecommunications Permit No. TP2012-009 (PA2012-106)  

309 Palm Street 
 
Action:  Approved  Council District 1 

Item 5: Core Development Services on behalf of Sprint PCS/Alcatel-Lucent – 
Telecommunications Permit No. TP2012-013 (PA2012-128) 

3140 (CS) East Coast Highway 
 
Action:  Approved Council District 6 

 
APPEAL PERIOD:  An appeal may be filed with the Director of Community Development or City 
Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the action or decision was rendered 
unless a different period of time is specified by the Municipal Code (e.g., Title 19 allows ten (10) day 
appeal period for tentative parcel and tract maps, lot line adjustments, or lot mergers). For additional 
information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949 644-3200.  
 
copy 

 
Lt. Dennis Birch, NBPD (Telecom Permit) 

 



 

RESOLUTION NO. ZA2013-001 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING MINOR USE PERMIT 
NO. UP2012-020 FOR ACCESSORY FOOD SERVICE WITHIN 
AN EXISTING GROCERY STORE LOCATED AT 200 MARINE 
AVENUE (PA2012-125) 
 

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 
 
1. An application was filed by BB&C LLC., DBA Hershey’s Market, with respect to property 

located at 200 Marine Avenue, and legally described as Lots 1 and 2, Block 11, Balboa 
Island Section 4, requesting approval of a Minor Use Permit. 

 
2. The applicant proposes accessory food service use within the existing grocery store and 

delicatessen, which will include six (6) tables and 12 chairs. 
 

3. The subject property is located within the Mixed-Use Water Related (MU-W2) Zoning 
District and the General Plan Land Use Element category is Mixed-Use Water Related 
(MU-W2). 

 
4. The subject property is located within the coastal zone.  The Coastal Land Use Plan 

category is Mixed-Use Water Related (MU-W). 
 

5. A public hearing was held on January 10, 2013, in the City Hall Council Chambers, 3300 
Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach, California. A notice of time, place and purpose of 
the meeting was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the Zoning 
Administrator at this meeting. 

 
SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION. 
 
1. This project has been determined to be categorically exempt under the requirements 

of the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) under Class 1 (Existing 
Facilities). 

 
2. Class 1 exempts minor alterations to existing facilities involving negligible expansion of 

use.  The addition of tables for an accessory food service use is a negligible expansion of 
the existing retail grocery store use. 
 

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS. 
 
In accordance with Section 20.52.020 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, the following 
findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth: 
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Finding: 
 
A. The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The project site is designated as Mixed-Use Water Related (MU-W2) by the Land Use 

Element of the General Plan, which is intended to provide for commercial development 
near the bay while integrating residential development on the upper floors. The 
existing grocery store and delicatessen use and the proposed accessory food service 
use are consistent with the MU-W2 designation. 
 

2. Retail sales and eating and drinking establishment uses are prevalent in the vicinity 
along Marine Avenue and are frequented by both visitors and residents. The 
establishment is compatible with the land uses allowed within the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 
3. The subject property is not part of a specific plan area. 
 
Finding: 
 
B. The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other 

applicable provisions of this Zoning Code and the Municipal Code. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. Pursuant to Section 20.70.020 (Definitions of Specialized Terms and Phrases), a grocery 

store is classified as a retail sales land use.  An accessory food service use is a typical 
use within grocery stores and does not change the principal use. 
 

2. The subject property is located in the MU-W2 Zoning District.  A retail sales use is 
allowed by right within the MU-W2 Zoning District pursuant to Section 20.22.020 
(Mixed-Use Zoning Districts Land Uses and Permit Requirements) of the Zoning Code. 
Subject to the approval of a Minor Use Permit by the Zoning Administrator, the 
accessory use is allowed within the MU-W2 Zoning District. 
 

3. Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 20.40.040 (Off-Street Parking Spaces Required), 
retail sales uses require one parking space per 250 square feet of gross floor area.  
The parking is nonconforming as the site does not provide any off-street parking; 
however, the addition of an accessory use does not change or increase the parking 
requirement. 

 
Finding: 
 
C. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are compatible with the 

allowed uses in the vicinity. 
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Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The proposed project is located within a nonresidential zoning district with residential 

uses nearby.  The operational characteristics are that of retail sales establishment, 
and not of a restaurant, bar, or nightclub. 
 

2. The gross floor area of the building is approximately 4,300 square feet.  The proposed 
seating area is approximately 120 square feet in area. 
 

3. The hours of operation are from 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. 
 

4. On-sale alcoholic beverage service is not proposed. The approval includes conditions 
prohibiting dancing or live entertainment on the premise. 
 

5. The surrounding area along Marine Avenue contains various commercial uses 
including restaurants and retail sales. The proposed establishment is compatible with 
the existing and allowed uses within the neighborhood. 

 
Finding: 
 
D. The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating 

characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., fire and medical) 
access and public services and utilities. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The subject lot is 60 feet by 75 feet (4,500 square feet in area) and is developed with 

an approximately 4,300-square-foot building. 
 

2. The subject lot is located at the intersection of two public streets and also has alley 
access.  The existing building has functioned effectively with the current configuration.   

 
Finding: 
 
E. Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the harmonious 

and orderly growth of the City, nor endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard 
to the public convenience, health, interest, safety, or general welfare of persons residing 
or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The restrictions on seating area and number of chairs will prevent adverse traffic impacts 

for the surrounding residential and commercial uses.  Patrons who are nearby residents 
or visitors to the area will likely walk or ride a bicycle to the subject site. 
 

2. The hours of operation are from 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., daily, which will eliminate any 
late-night noise impacts on the neighboring residential uses. 
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3. The proposed accessory food service use will provide an economic opportunity for the 
property owner and provide additional services for the residents and visitors in the 
surrounding area who patronize the grocery store. 
 

SECTION 4. DECISION. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Minor Use 

Permit No. UP2012-020, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached 
hereto and incorporated by reference. 

 
2. This action shall become final and effective fourteen days after the adoption of this 

Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the Director of Community 
Development in accordance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning, of the 
Newport Beach Municipal Code. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 10TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2013. 
 
BY: 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor 

plans and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval, except 
as modified by applicable conditions of approval. 
 

2. The hours of operation shall be limited to 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., daily. 
 

3. The seating area shall be limited to 200 square feet in area. 
 

4. DELETED. 
 

5. Approval is required from the Orange County Health Department. 
 

6. The project shall comply with accessibility requirements as required by the Building 
Division. 
 

7. The project may necessitate additional plumbing fixtures as required by the Building 
Division. 
 

8. The addition of the tables and chairs shall be reviewed and approved by the Fire 
Department and the door and exiting requirements may change based on the occupant 
load. 
 

9. Dancing and live entertainment are prohibited unless an amendment to this Minor Use 
Permit is first approved. 

 
10. This Minor Use Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning Administrator should 

he/she determine that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being 
operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially 
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or 
maintained so as to constitute a public nuisance. 

 
11. Any change in operational characteristics, expansion in area, or other modification to 

the approved plans, may require an amendment to this Minor Use Permit or the 
processing of a new Minor Use Permit. 
 

12. Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future 
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the 
current business owner, property owner or the leasing agent. 
 

13. No outside paging system shall be utilized in conjunction with this establishment.   
 

14. Trash receptacles for patrons shall be conveniently located inside the establishment. 
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15. The exterior of the business shall be maintained free of litter and graffiti at all times. The 

owner or operator shall provide for daily removal of trash, litter debris and graffiti from the 
premises and on all abutting sidewalks within 20 feet of the premises. 

 
16. The applicant shall ensure that the trash dumpsters and/or receptacles are maintained 

to control odors. This may include the provision of either fully self-contained dumpsters 
or periodic steam cleaning of the dumpsters, if deemed necessary by the Planning 
Division. Cleaning and maintenance of trash dumpsters shall be done in compliance 
with the provisions of Title 14, including all future amendments (including Water 
Quality related requirements). 

 
17. Storage outside of the building in the front or at the rear of the property shall be 

prohibited, with the exception of the required trash container enclosure. 
 

18. Deliveries and refuse collection for the facility shall be prohibited between the hours of 
10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m., daily, unless otherwise approved by the Community 
Development Director, and may require an amendment to this Minor Use Permit. 

 
19. A Special Event Permit is required for any event or promotional activity outside the 

normal operational characteristics of the approved use, as conditioned, or that would 
attract large crowds, involve the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption, 
include any form of on-site media broadcast, or any other activities as specified in the 
Newport Beach Municipal Code to require such permits. 
 

20. Minor Use Permit No. UP2012-020 shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from 
the date of approval as specified in Section 20.54.060 of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code, unless an extension is otherwise granted. 
 

21. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, 
and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, 
actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and 
expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of 
every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly 
or indirectly) to City’s approval of the Hershey’s Market including, but not limited to, the 
Minor Use Permit No. UP2012-020. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited 
to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other 
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or 
proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing 
such proceeding.  The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' 
fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth 
in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to 
the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition. 



 

RESOLUTION NO. ZA2013-002 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING AMENDMENT 1 TO 
MINOR USE PERMIT NO. UP2011-029 FOR A MOVIE THEATER 
WITH FOOD AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE SERVICE 
LOCATED AT 999 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE (PA2012-144) 
 

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 
 
1. An application was filed by Cindy Block on behalf of the Irvine Company and Regal 

Cinemas, Inc., with respect to property located at 999 Newport Center Drive, and legally 
described as Parcel 2 of Lot Line Adjustment LA2009-001 requesting approval of an 
amendment to a Minor Use Permit. 

 
2. On November 9, 2011, the Zoning Administrator approved Minor Use Permit No. 

UP2011-029 (PA2011-170) to allow the addition of a Type 41 (On Sale Beer and Wine, 
Eating Place) Alcoholic Beverage Control (“ABC”) license at the existing movie theater. 
 

3. The applicant proposes the addition of two outdoor dining areas totaling approximately 
800 square feet in area, a change in the approved hours of operation to allow the 
theater to open and serve alcohol at 11:00 a.m., the addition of a second concession 
area dedicated to the sale of beer and wine, the service and consumption of alcohol 
during all movie screenings, and the option to order food and alcohol from a server 
within the theater screening rooms and outdoor dining areas. 

 
4. The subject property is located within the North Newport Center Planned Community 

(PC-56) Zoning District and the General Plan Land Use Element category is Regional 
Commercial (CR). 

 
5. The subject property is not located within the coastal zone. 

 
6. A public hearing was held on January 10, 2013, in the City Hall Council Chambers, 3300 

Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach, California. A notice of time, place and purpose of 
the meeting was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the Zoning 
Administrator at this meeting. 

 
SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION. 
 
1. This project has been determined to be categorically exempt under the requirements 

of the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) under Class 1 (Existing 
Facilities). 
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2. Class 1 exempts minor alterations to existing facilities involving negligible expansion of 

use.  The change in alcoholic beverage service and the addition of tables for outdoor 
dining use is a negligible expansion of the existing movie theater use. 
 

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS. 
 
In accordance with Section 20.48.030 and Section 20.52.020 of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth: 
 
Finding: 
 
A. The use is consistent with the purpose and intent of Section 20.48.030 (Alcohol Sales) of the 

Zoning Code. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The project has been reviewed and conditioned to ensure that the purpose and intent of 

Section 20.48.030 (Alcohol Sales) of the Zoning Code is maintained and that a healthy 
environment for residents and businesses is preserved. The service of beer and wine is 
intended for the convenience of movie theater patrons. Operational conditions of 
approval recommended by the Police Department relative to the sale of beer and wine 
will ensure compatibility with the surrounding uses and minimize alcohol related 
impacts. 
 

2. Due to the high concentration of commercial land uses, the calls for service, crime 
rate, and number of arrests are greater than adjacent reporting districts containing 
residential uses.  
 

3. Fashion Island does not abut sensitive land uses and is separated from other uses by 
parking lots, roadways and other commercial uses. The proposed use is not located in 
close proximity to residential districts, day care centers, park and recreation facilities, 
places of religious assembly, or schools. The Police Department has reviewed the Minor 
Use Permit application and recommended conditions of approval to ensure that the 
design and security of the movie theater are properly addressed. 
 

4. Several restaurants in the Fashion Island Sub-Area provide alcohol service as an 
amenity to customers. The number of alcohol licenses and the type of alcohol service 
proposed is typical and expected to be found at a regional mall such as Fashion 
Island. 
 

5. The movie theater does not have any current objectionable conditions. 
 

6. The provision of food service and beer and wine sales will not substantially change the 
operational characteristics of the movie theater.  
 

7. The existing movie theater is an allowed use in the Fashion Island Sub-Area of the North 
Newport Center Planned Community. The on-site consumption of beer and wine 
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provides a public convenience by allowing the sale of beer and wine in addition to other 
concession items offered for sale. 
 

Finding: 
 
B. The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The property is designated as Regional Commercial (CR) by the Land Use Element of 

the General Plan. The theater use is consistent with that designation as it is a supporting 
use that is integrated as part of a retail multi-tenant commercial center, an allowed use 
under the CR designation. 
 

2. The existing movie theater is consistent with General Plan Anomaly 44, which limits 
Fashion Island to 1,700 movie theater seats. 
 

3. The food and alcohol concessions for the movie theater are compatible with the 
existing and allowed land uses in Fashion Island. 
 

4. The subject property is not part of a specific plan area. 
 
Finding: 
 
C. The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other 

applicable provisions of this Zoning Code and the Municipal Code. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The subject property is located within the Fashion Island Sub-Area of PC-56, which 

allows commercial recreation and entertainment uses (including movie theaters) and 
eating and drinking establishments by right.  Alcohol sales is an allowed use upon the 
approval of a Minor Use Permit by the Zoning Administrator. 

 
2. The intent of the PC-56 Zoning District is to allow for uses that support existing retail, 

dining, and commercial entertainment uses.  Fashion Island is intended to be a vibrant 
regional retail and entertainment center and a day/evening destination with a wide 
variety of businesses that serve visitors, residents, and employees of the area. The 
proposed changes to the beer and wine service at the movie theater are compatible with 
other uses within Fashion Island. 

 
3. The existing movie theater is within the limits of the 1,700 seat limit allocated for the 

Fashion Island portion of the North Newport Center Planned Community.  The proposed 
outdoor dining areas do not affect the development limit because they are not enclosed. 
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4. Fashion Island has a Regional Commercial parking requirement of 3 spaces per 1,000 

square feet.  The proposed amendment does not change or increase the parking 
requirement. 

 
5. The proposed project is consistent with the on-sale alcohol sales provisions within 

Chapter 20.48 of the Zoning Code (Standards for Specific Land Uses). 
 
Finding: 
 
D. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are compatible with the 

allowed uses in the vicinity. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. A movie theater has operated in this location since 1989 and the use has not proven 

detrimental to the area. The movie theater has provided food service in the past and 
demonstrated the location’s capability of operating as a compatible use with other land 
uses in the vicinity.  The existing alcohol service has been offered for approximately a 
year and no problems have been brought to the City’s attention. 
 

2. The service of alcohol will be restricted to between the hours of 11:00 a.m. and 1:00 
a.m., daily. 
 

3. The movie theater is located within the center of the Fashion Island Mall on the second 
floor. Beer and wine sales will be limited to two concession areas within the main lobby 
dedicated for only beer and wine sales. 
 

4. Outdoor dining areas with alcoholic beverage service are typical and expected uses 
within a regional mall such as Fashion Island. 
 

5. There are no residential properties, or other incompatible land uses, within the 
immediate vicinity of the theater. 
 

6. The operational conditions of approval recommended by the Police Department 
relative to the sale of beer and wine will ensure compatibility with the surrounding uses 
and minimize alcohol related impacts. 
 

7. The movie theater is required to comply with the California Building Code and 
requirements of the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control to ensure the 
safety and welfare of customers and employees within the movie theater. 

 
Finding: 
 
E. The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating 

characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., fire and medical) 
access and public services and utilities. 
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Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The project site is located within an existing movie theater building. The lobby and 

theater screening rooms are designed and developed for food and beverage service. 
 

2. Adequate public and emergency vehicle access, public services, and utilities are 
provided within the existing infrastructure.  Fashion Island is an outdoor mall with wide 
and open walkways.  Fashion Island is encircled by Newport Center Drive and is 
developed with several surface parking and loading areas. 
 

Finding: 
 
F. Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the harmonious 

and orderly growth of the City, nor endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard 
to the public convenience, health, interest, safety, or general welfare of persons residing 
or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The project has been reviewed and includes conditions of approval to ensure that 

potential conflicts with the surrounding land uses are minimized to the greatest extent 
possible. The operator is required to take reasonable steps to discourage and correct 
objectionable conditions that constitute nuisance areas surrounding the subject property 
and adjacent properties during business hours, if directly related to the patrons of the 
movie theater. 

 
2. The proposed beer and wine service is provided as a public convenience to movie 

theater patrons. The service of beer and wine will provide an economic opportunity to 
maintain a successful business at this location in a way which best serves the quality 
of life for the surrounding community. 

 
3. The hours of operation will be between 11:00 a.m. and 1:00 a.m., daily. 
 
4. The proposed changes will not change the principal movie theater use. 

 
5. Fashion Island provides the required parking for the entire mall and the proposed 

amendment does not change or increase the parking requirement. 
 
SECTION 4. DECISION. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Amendment 1 

to Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-029, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit A, 
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 
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2. This action shall become final and effective fourteen days after the adoption of this 

Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the Director of Community 
Development in accordance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning, of the 
Newport Beach Municipal Code. 

 
3. This Resolution supersedes Zoning Administrator Action Letter dated November 9, 

2011, for the approval of Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-029 (PA2011-170), which 
upon vesting of the rights authorized by this application, shall become null and void. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 10TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2013. 
 
BY: 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan and 

floor plan dated with this date of approval, except as modified by applicable conditions of 
approval. 

 
2. This Minor Use Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning Administrator upon a 

finding of failure to comply with the conditions set forth in Chapter 20.82 of the 
Municipal Code, other applicable conditions and regulations governing alcohol service, 
or should they determine that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being 
operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially 
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or 
maintained so as to constitute a public nuisance. 

 
3. Any change in operational characteristics, hours of operation, expansion in area, or 

other modification to the approved plans, shall require an amendment to this minor use 
permit or the processing of a new use permit. 

 
4. Amendment 1 to Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-029 shall expire unless exercised within 

24 months from the date of approval as specified in Section 20.54.060 (Time Limits and 
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Zoning Code, unless an extension is otherwise 
granted. 

 
5. Should the alcohol license be transferred, any future license holders, operators or 

assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the current 
licensee, business operator, or the leasing company. Future licensees, operators or 
assignees shall submit, within 30 days of transfer of the alcohol license, a letter to the 
Planning Division acknowledging their receipt and acceptance of the limitations, 
restrictions and conditions of approval of this minor use permit. 

 
6. The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless 

specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval. 
 
7. The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of 

any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Minor 
Use Permit. 

 
8. Approval is required from the Orange County Health Department. 
 
9. The project shall comply with Building Code requirements regarding egress/exit analysis 

and occupant load. The project may necessitate additional requirements, as required by 
the Building Division. 

 
10. Approval is required from the Fire Department.  The project may necessitate additional 

requirements regarding exit discharge widths, as required by the Fire Department.  
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11. The approval is only for beer and wine sales with the sale and service of alcoholic 

beverages incidental to the theater use. The type of alcoholic beverage license issued 
by the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control shall be a Type 41(On 
Sale Beer and Wine, Eating Place) in conjunction with the movie theater as the 
principal use of the facility.  

 
12. The hours of operation for sales, service, and consumption of alcohol at the movie 

theater shall be allowed only between the hours of 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m., daily. Any 
increase in the hours of operation shall be subject to the approval of an amendment to 
this Minor Use Permit. 

 
13. Prior to implementation of this Minor Use Permit amendment, the operator of the theater 

shall obtain an Operator License pursuant to Chapter 5.25 of the Municipal Code to 
ensure the business is operated in a safe manner.  The Operator License may be subject 
to additional and/or more restrictive conditions to regulate and control potential late-hour 
nuisances associated with the operation of the theater.  Future operators are required to 
obtain an Operator License prior to assuming management of the movie theater. 

 
14. The alcoholic beverage sales concession shall be limited to a maximum of two 

concession areas and shall be used in conjunction with the related food service 
concessions.  Any change in the operation of beer and wine service or increase in the 
counter space devoted to alcohol sales shall be subject to the approval of an 
amendment to this Minor Use Permit issued by the Zoning Administrator. 

 
15. There shall be no exterior advertising or signs of any kind or type, including advertising 

directed to the exterior from within, promoting or indicating the availability of alcoholic 
beverages. Interior displays of alcoholic beverages or signs, which are clearly visible 
to the exterior, shall constitute a violation of this condition. 

 
16. All owners, managers and employees selling alcoholic beverages shall undergo and 

successfully complete a certified training program in responsible methods and skills for 
selling beer and wine. The certified program must meet the standards of the California 
Coordinating Council on Responsible Beverage Service or other certifying/licensing 
body, which the State may designate. The movie theater shall comply with the 
requirements of this section within 180 days of the issuance of the certificate of 
occupancy. Records of each owner’s, manager’s and employee’s successful 
completion of the required certified training program shall be maintained on the 
premises and shall be presented upon request by a representative of the City of 
Newport Beach. 

 
17. A Special Event Permit is required for any event or promotional activity outside the 

normal operational characteristics of the approved use, as conditioned. 
 
18. There shall be no on-site radio, television, video, film, or other electronic media 

broadcasts, including recordings to be broadcasted at a later time, which include the 
service of alcoholic beverages, without first obtaining an approved Special Event 
Permit. 
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19. Patrons shall be required to show valid identification to verify age at the point of sale for 

alcohol. 
 
20. This approval does not permit the premises to operate as a bar, tavern, cocktail lounge 

or nightclub as defined by the Municipal Code, unless the Zoning Administrator first 
approves a new or amended Minor Use Permit. 

 
21. Alcoholic beverages shall be dispensed, sold, and served in containers that are easily 

distinguishable from non-alcoholic beverage containers. 
 
22. The sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises shall be prohibited.  
 
23. No more than two (2) alcoholic beverages shall be sold or served to any one (1) 

person during a single transaction. The delivery of alcoholic beverages to patrons 
inside the auditoriums shall be limited to two (2) per patron per screening. 

 
24. All sales or service of alcoholic beverages in the licensed premises shall be made only 

from the concession bars or servers. 
 
25. During the period of time from the initiation of seating until the completion of the 

feature presentation, ambient lighting in the auditoriums shall remain at a level 
sufficient enough to allow a reasonable person to observe patrons who may be 
consuming alcoholic beverages. 

 
26. Orders from patrons seated in theater seats must be made to the server serving that 

area and the alcoholic beverages ordered must be personally delivered to the patron 
by the server who took the order. 

 
27. Servers shall not carry a supply of unordered alcoholic beverages. 
 
28. The petitioner shall post and maintain professional quality signs measuring 12 inches by 

12 inches with lettering no smaller than 2 inches in height that read, “No Alcoholic 
Beverages Beyond This Point” at all premise exits. 

 
29. No alcoholic beverages shall be consumed on any property adjacent to the licensed 

premises under the control of the licensee. 
 
30. The petitioner shall not share any profits or pay any percentage or commission to a 

promoter or any other person based upon monies collected as a door charge or cover 
charge, or any other form of admission charge, including minimum drink orders or the 
sale of drinks.  This does not include ticket sales or any other fee for the standard movie 
theater use. 

 
31. Live entertainment and dancing shall be prohibited as a part of the regular operation of 

the movie theater. 
 
32. Strict adherence to the occupancy limits is required. 
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33. The quarterly gross sales of beer and wine shall not exceed the gross sales of food 

during the same period. The licensee shall at all times maintain records, which reflect 
separately the gross sales of food and the gross sales of beer and wine of the licensed 
business. These records shall be kept no less frequently than on a quarterly basis and 
shall be made available to the Police Department on command. 

 
34. No exterior amplified music, public address speakers, outside paging system, 

loudspeaker, sound system, or other noise generating device shall be utilized in 
conjunction with this movie theater. 

 
35. The beer and wine outlet operator shall take reasonable steps to discourage and correct 

objectionable conditions that constitute a nuisance in parking areas, sidewalks and areas 
surrounding the beer and wine outlet and adjacent properties during business hours, if 
directly related to the patrons of the subject beer and wine outlet. If the operator fails to 
discourage or correct nuisances, the Zoning Administrator may review, modify, or revoke 
this minor use permit in accordance with Chapter 20.68 of the Zoning Code 
(Enforcement). 

36. The area outside of the movie theater shall be maintained in a clean and orderly manner. 
The exterior of the business shall be maintained free of litter and graffiti at all times. The 
owner or operator shall provide for daily removal of trash, litter debris and graffiti from the 
premises and on all abutting walkways within 20 feet of the premises. The operator of the 
movie theater use shall be responsible for the clean-up of all on-site and off-site trash, 
garbage, and litter generated by the use. 

 
37. All trash shall be stored within dumpsters inside the mall buildings or designated 

areas. 
 
38. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 

harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, 
and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, 
actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and 
expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of 
every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly 
or indirectly) to City’s approval of the Island Cinema Minor Use Permit including, but not 
limited to, Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-029 (PA2011-170) and Amendment No. 1 to 
Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-029 (PA2012-144). This indemnification shall include, but 
not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, 
and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit 
or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing 
such proceeding.  The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' 
fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth 
in this condition.  The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to 
the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition. 



RESOLUTION NO. ZA2013-003 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING USE PERMIT NO. 
UP2012-028 FOR A TATTOO STUDIO (PERSONAL SERVICE, 
RESTRICTED USE) LOCATED AT 2233 WEST BALBOA 
BOULEVARD, SUITE 106 (PA2012-159) 
 

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 
 
1. An application was filed by Aaron Burrows on behalf of Emilio Flores, with respect to 

property located at 2233 West Balboa Boulevard, Suite 106, and legally described as Lot 
9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15, in Block 22 of Newport Beach, as shown on map recorded 
in Book 3, Page 26, Miscellaneous Maps, Records of said Orange County requesting 
approval of a Minor Use Permit. 

 
2. The applicant proposes to convert an 890-square-foot, currently vacant retail tenant 

space to a tattoo studio (personal service, restricted use). 
 

3. The subject property is located within the MU-W2 (Mixed-Use Water Related) Zoning 
District and the General Plan Land Use Element category is MU-W2 (Mixed-Use Water 
Related). 

 
4. The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan 

category is MU-W (Mixed-Use Water Related) 
 

5. A public hearing was held on January 10, 2013 in the City Hall Council Chambers, 3300 
Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach, California. A notice of time, place and purpose of 
the meeting was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the Zoning 
Administrator at this meeting. 

 
SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION. 
 
1. This project has been determined to be categorically exempt under the requirements 

of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class 1 (Existing Facilities). 
 
2. The project is a change of use in an existing building whereby no improvements are 

proposed for the existing commercial tenant space and the proposed use has an equal 
intensity to the previous retail or office use. 
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SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS. 
 
Minor Use Permit 
 
In accordance with Section 20.52.020.F of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, the following 
findings and facts in support of the findings for a use permit are set forth: 
 
Finding 
 
A. The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding 
 

1. The General Plan land use designation for the site is MU-W2 (Mixed-Use Water-
Related), which applies to properties on or near the waterfront in which marine-
related uses may be intermixed with general commercial, visitor-serving 
commercial and residential dwelling units on the upper floors. 

 
2. The proposed personal service, restricted use is consistent with the General  Plan 
 Mixed-Use Water Related (MU-W2) land use designation as  it is intended to 
 provide a service not only to visitors, but also to residents within the immediate 
 area. 

 
3. The proposed project is a tattoo studio (personal service, restricted use) to be 

located within a vacant tenant space on the ground floor of an existing mixed-use 
building. 

 
4. The subject property is not part of a specific plan area. 
 

Finding 
 
B. The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other 

applicable provisions of this Zoning Code and the Municipal Code. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding 
 

1. The site is located within the Mixed-Use Water Related (MU-W2) Zoning District 
of the Newport Beach Zoning Code. The intent of this district is to provide for 
areas appropriate for a limited range of retail and service uses developed in one 
or more distinct centers oriented to serve primarily the needs of and maintain 
compatibility with residential uses in the immediate area. The proposed 
personal service, restricted use is consistent with the land uses permitted within 
this zoning district and the conditions of approval will ensure that the use is 
compatible with the adjacent residential areas. 

 
2. Pursuant to Section 20.22.020 (Table 2-9 Allowed Uses and Permit 

Requirements), the proposed project requires approval of a minor use permit. 
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3. Pursuant to Section 20.38.060 (Nonconforming Parking), a nonconforming use 

in a nonresidential zoning district may be changed to a new use allowed in that 
zoning district without providing additional parking, provided no intensification or 
enlargement (e.g., increase in floor area, or lot area) occurs, and the new use 
requires a parking rate of no more than one space per 250 square feet of gross 
building area. Personal Service, Restricted uses have a required parking ratio 
of one space per 250 square feet of gross floor area. 

 
4. The proposed project complies with the requirements of Section 20.38.060 

(Nonconforming Parking) because the square footage of the existing suite will 
not be increased; the tattoo studio use requires the same number of parking 
spaces required for the currently vacant retail space (890/250 = 4 spaces). 

 
Finding 
 
C. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are compatible with 

the allowed uses in the vicinity. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding 
 

1. Although the proposed project involves no tenant improvements, furniture and 
equipment will be placed within an existing vacant retail space to operate the 
service use. The six existing parking spaces on site will be maintained.  

 
2. The proposed operation will consist of a waiting area, an open tattooing area, 

and a private tattooing room. Four tattoo artists registered and licensed by the 
Orange County Health Department will provide the body art services. Each 
individual artist will schedule his or her client appointments and greet walk-in 
clients. No designated receptionist will be provided. A maximum of four tattoo 
artists will be present at any one time. The hours of operation will be 10:00 a.m. 
to 11:00 p.m. Monday-Saturday and 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Sunday. 

 
3. The proposed tattoo studio use is a service use that will be complementary to 

the other uses in the commercial building, which include retail stores and an 
eating and drinking establishment (Tutti Frutti Frozen Yogurt). Its operating 
characteristics are similar to other service uses such as barber and beauty 
shops, and tanning salons.  

 
4. The proposed tattoo studio will provide a service for residents of the 

neighborhood and visitors to the area and will not require the provision of 
additional parking spaces on the site. 

 
5. The proposed tattoo studio use will be located within an existing commercial 

floor of a mixed-use building on a site located at the corner of West Balboa 
Boulevard and 23rd Street on the Balboa Peninsula. It will serve clients by 
appointment and walk-in customers. Due to its corner location, opportunities for 
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on-street parking will be available along West Balboa Boulevard and 23rd Street 
in addition to the parking spaces provided on the site. Furthermore, its close 
proximity to the boardwalk is anticipated to yield walking and biking customers. 

 
Finding 
 
D. The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating 

characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., fire and medical) 
access and public services and utilities. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding 
 

1. The proposed project will be located in a tenant space within an existing 
commercial floor of a mixed-use building and will not involve any improvements 
of the space. The design, size, location, and operating characteristics of the use 
are compatible with the existing uses on the site and within the surrounding 
area. 
 

2. Adequate public and emergency vehicle access, public services, and utilities 
are provided on-site and are accessed from 23rd Street, West Ocean Front 
Alley, or the alley at the rear of the site. 

 
3. Although no tenant improvements are proposed to accommodate the change of 

use, the project is required to comply with all Building, Public Works, and Fire 
Codes.  

 
Finding 
 
E. Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the harmonious 

and orderly growth of the City, or endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard 
to the public convenience, health, interest, a safety, or general welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding 
 

1. The project has been reviewed and this approval includes conditions to 
establish the permitted hours of operation and the maximum number of tattoo 
artists allowed to operate on site at any one time. These conditions will ensure 
that the proposed personal service, restricted use will be compatible with the 
uses on site and within the surrounding neighborhood.  

 
2. The proposed tattoo studio use will help revitalize the project site and provide 

an economic opportunity for the property owner while providing additional 
services to the residents and visitors in the surrounding area. 

 
 
 



Zoning Administrator Resolution No. ZA2013-003 
Page 5 of 7 

 

Tmplt: 05/16/2012 

SECTION 4. DECISION. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Minor Use 

Permit No. UP2012-028 subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached 
hereto and incorporated by reference. 

 
2. This action shall become final and effective fourteen days after the adoption of this 

Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the Director of Community 
Development in accordance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning, of the 
Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
  

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 10TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2013. 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan and 
floor plans stamped and dated with the date of this approval. (Except as modified by 
applicable conditions of approval.) 
 

2. The hours of operation for the tattoo studio shall be 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m., Monday 
through Saturday, and 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. on Sunday. 

 
3. The number of tattoo artists operating at one time shall be limited to four, and each 

artist shall be registered and licensed with the Orange County Health Department.  
 

4. Use Permit No. UP2012-028 shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the 
date of approval as specified in Section 20.54.060 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, 
unless an extension is otherwise granted. 

 
5. The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless 

specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval. 
 

6. The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of 
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Use 
Permit. 

 
7. This Use Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning Administrator should they 

determine that the proposed use or conditions under which it is being operated or 
maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious to property 
or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained so as to 
constitute a public nuisance. 

 
8. All proposed signs shall be in conformance with the provisions of Chapter 20.42 

(Signs) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
 

9. The applicant is required to obtain all applicable permits from the City’s Building Division 
and Fire Department. The construction plans must comply with the most recent, City-
adopted version of the California Building Code. The construction plans must meet all 
applicable State Disabilities Access requirements. Approval from the Orange County 
Health Department is required prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

 

10. Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future 
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the 
current business owner, property owner or the leasing agent. 

11. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, 
and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, 
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actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and 
expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of 
every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly 
or indirectly) to City’s approval of the Ink Yard Tattoo Studio including, but not limited to 
Minor Use Permit No. UP2012-028. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited 
to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other 
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or 
proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing 
such proceeding.  The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' 
fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth 
in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to 
the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition. 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

3300 Newport Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663 

(949) 644-3200   Fax: (949) 644-3229 

www.newportbeachca.gov 

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR ACTION LETTER 

 
APPLICATION: 
 

Telecommunications Permit No. TP2012-009 (PA2012-106) 

  
APPLICANT: 
 
CARRIER: 

Sprint PCS/Alcatel-Lucent 
 
Sprint 

  
LOCATION: 
 

309 Palm Street 
Sprint Telecom Upgrades 

  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION Balboa Bayside Tract, Block 3, Lot 1 and Block 3, Portions of 

Lots 2,  3, 10 and 11 
  

 
On January 10, 2013, the Community Development Director approved 
Telecommunications Permit No. TP2012-009. This approval is based on the findings and 
subject to the following conditions attached to this report (Attachment No. CD 1). 
 
In approving this application, the Community Development Director analyzed issues 
regarding compliance with Chapter 15.70 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code and 
determined in this case that the proposed wireless telecommunications facility (“telecom 
facility”) meets the provisions of Chapter 15.70. 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
Core Development Services has submitted an application on behalf of Sprint PCS/Alcatel-
Lucent requesting a Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit to modify, for the 
purpose of upgrading, an existing facility approved with issuance of a building permit in 
1999. The proposed modifications include the following: (1) replacing three existing 4.5-
foot panel antennas with 6-foot panel antennas in the same location(one in each of three 
arrays) ; (2) replacing one GPS antenna; (3) replacing one existing battery backup cabinet; 
(4) upgrading one existing equipment cabinet; (5) addition of three new RRH (Remote 
Radio Head) units; (6) addition of backhaul equipment and associated cables, and (7) 
providing screening for all antenna arrays that complements the associated building 
façade. 
 
The subject property consists of a commercial/retail building and an associated parking 
structure that utilizes an automated parking system. The building exterior is composed 
of horizontal siding and various grid and single pane windows. Towards the upper 
portion of the building’s elevations, there are decorative, vertical, iron framing bars 
angled at approximately 45 degrees. The existing Sprint facility is collocated on the site 

http://www.newportbeachca.gov/
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with an existing AT&T telecom facility and consists of three antenna arrays (four 
antennas each) that are attached to the façades of the building facing Newport Harbor, 
Bay Avenue East, and Adam Street. The associated telecom equipment is located 
within the building on the first floor. Because the building was constructed on the Bay 
Avenue East property line, the existing and proposed antennas and screening encroach 
up to 2 feet into the public right-of-way. The Public Works Department has reviewed the 
project and has determined that, pursuant to Council Policy L-6, Section E.3, these 
encroachments will not require approval of an encroachment permit. 
 
Photographic visual simulations depicting the existing and proposed conditions at the 
site have been prepared by the applicant and are included as Attachment No. CD 3. 
The proposed changes to the existing exterior conditions of the site are minor and the 
screening proposed is consistent with the architectural style, color and materials of the 
building façade on which it is mounted. A copy of the project site plan and elevations 
depicting the proposed project are included as Attachment No. CD 4. 
 
ZONING DISTRICT/GENERAL PLAN 
 

 Zone: MU-V (Mixed-Use Vertical) 

 General Plan: MU-V (Mixed-Use Vertical) 
 
APPEAL PERIOD 
 
Telecommunications Facility applications do not become effective until 14 days after the 
date of action, during which time the applicant or any interested party may appeal the 
decision of the Community Development Director and division staff to the City Council by 
submitting a written appeal application to the City Clerk. For additional information on filing 
an appeal, contact the City Clerk at 949 644-3005. 
 
On behalf of Kimberly Brandt, Community Development Director 
 
 
By:  
 

 
 
GR/ks – lower case 

 
Attachments: 
 
 

CD 1  Findings and Conditions of Approval 
CD 2  Vicinity Map 
CD 3  Photographic Simulations 
CD 4  Site Plan & Elevations 
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Attachment No. CD 1 
Findings and Conditions of Approval 
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FINDINGS AND 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS PERMIT NO. TP2012-009 
(PA2012-106) 

 
FINDINGS 
 
1. The telecommunications facility as proposed meets the intent of Chapter 15.70 of 

the Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC), while ensuring public safety, reducing 
the visual effects of telecom equipment on public streetscapes, protecting scenic 
ocean and coastal views, and otherwise mitigating the impacts of such facilities for 
the following reasons: 

 

 The proposed telecom facility will not be detrimental to public health or 
safety because it is required to comply with the applicable rules, regulations 
and standards of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and the 
California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC). 
 

 The telecom facility is located on an existing building and is collocated. Any 
future proposed facility to be located within 1,000 feet of the existing facility 
shall be required to co-locate on the same site to limit the adverse visual 
effects of proliferation of facilities in the City. 

 

 Due to the location and design of the facility, there is no impact to public 
views. 

 
2. The telecommunications facility as proposed conforms to the technology, height, 

location and design standards for the following reasons: 
 

 The telecom facility approved under this Permit utilizes the most efficient and 
diminutive available technology in order to minimize the number of facilities 
and reduce the visual impact. 
 

 The telecom facility and modifications approved by this Permit are wall 
mounted and do not exceed the maximum building height limit of 26/31 feet 
allowed in the Mixed-Use Vertical (MU-V) Zoning District, as specified in the 
Zoning Code. 

 

 The antennas for the telecom facility approved by this Permit will be wall 
mounted and the screening provided will be consistent with the architectural 
style, color and materials of the associated building façade on which they 
are mounted. 

 

 The proposed upgraded support equipment will located within the building 
adjacent to the facilities existing support equipment. 

 
3. This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is categorically 

exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under 
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Section 15302 Class 2 (Replacement or Reconstruction) since the project 
consists of replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities 
where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure 
replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the 
structure replaced.  
 

CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved plot plan, 

antenna and equipment plans, and elevations, except as noted in the following 
conditions. 
 

2. Anything not specifically approved by this Telecom Permit is not permitted and 
must be addressed in a separate and subsequent telecom permit review. 
 

3. The telecom facility approved by this Permit shall comply with all applicable rules, 
regulations and standards of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 
and the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC). 
 

4. The telecom facility shall comply with all regulations and requirements of the 
Uniform Building Code, Uniform Fire Code, Uniform Mechanical Code, and 
National Electrical Code. All required permits shall be obtained prior to 
commencement of the construction. 
 

5. The telecom facility approved by the permit shall comply with any easements, 
covenants, conditions or restrictions on the underlying real property upon which 
the facility is located. 
 

6. An approved encroachment permit is required for all construction work activities 
within the public right-of-way. 
 

7. If any of the existing public improvements surrounding the site is damaged by the 
private work, new concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter, alley/street pavement, and 
other public improvements will be required by the City at the time of private 
construction completion. Said determination and the extent of the repair work 
shall be made the discretion of the Public Works Inspector. 
 

8. The storage of all project related equipment during construction shall be on-site 
and outside the public right-of-way.  
 

9. Any future facilities proposed by other carriers to be located within 1,000 feet 
from the subject property shall be approved to co-locate at the same site by the 
property owner or authorized agent, unless otherwise approved by the Planning 
Division.  
 

10. Prior to issuance of building permits, a deposit of $5,000 shall be paid to the City 
of Newport Beach. This deposit is required by the Planning Division to ensure 
preparation and submittal of the RF Compliance and Radiation Report, 
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referenced in the above Condition. The deposit will be used to defray any and all 
fees associated with review of the report by an independent technical consultant, 
pursuant to Section 15.70.070 B-10 of the Telecom Ordinance. Any unused 
deposit fees will be refunded to the applicant upon determination of compliance 
with the approved frequency and FCC standards. 
 

11. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall obtain a determination, in 
writing, from the Coastal Commission that the project as proposed is not a 
development under the California Coastal Act, or obtain Coastal Commission 
approval of the wireless telecommunications facility. 
 

12. Prior to the issuance of any building, mechanical and/or electrical permits, 
architectural drawings and structural design plans shall be submitted to the City 
of Newport Beach for review and approval by the applicable departments. A copy 
of this approval letter shall be incorporated into the drawings approved for the 
issuance of permits. 
 

13. The applicant shall not prevent the City of Newport Beach from having adequate 
spectrum capacity on the City’s 800 MHz radio frequencies at any time. 
 

14. Should interference with the City’s Public Safety radio equipment occur, use of 
the telecom facility authorized by this Permit shall be suspended until the radio 
frequency interference is corrected and verification of the compliance is reported. 
 

15. The applicant recognizes that the frequencies used by the cellular facility located 
at 309 Palm Street are extremely close to the frequencies used by the City of 
Newport Beach for public safety. This proximity will require extraordinary 
“comprehensive advanced planning and frequency coordination” engineering 
measures to prevent interference, especially in the choice of frequencies and radio 
ancillary hardware. This is encouraged in the “Best Practices Guide” published by 
the Association of Public-safety Communications Officials-International, Inc. 
(APCO), and as endorsed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). 
 

16. The applicant shall provide a “single point of contact” in its Engineering and 
Maintenance Departments that is monitored 24 hours per day to insure continuity 
on all interference issues, and to which interference problems may be reported. 
The name, telephone number, fax number and e-mail address of that person 
shall be provided to the Planning Division and Newport Beach Police 
Department’s Support Services Commander prior to activation of the facility. 

 
17. Appropriate information warning signs or plates shall be posted at the access 

locations and each transmitting antenna. In addition, contact information (e.g. a 
telephone number) shall be provided on the warning signs or plates to arrange 
for access to the roof top area. The location of the information warning signs or 
plates shall be depicted on the plans submitted for construction permits. 
 

18. No advertising signage or identifying logos shall be displayed on the telecom 
facility except for small identification, address, warning and similar information 
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plates. A detail of the information plates depicting the language on the plate shall 
be included in the plans submitted for issuance of building permits. 
 

19. The telecom facility shall not be lighted except as deemed necessary by the 
Newport Beach Police Department for security lighting. The night lighting shall be 
at the lowest intensity necessary for that purpose and such lighting shall be 
shielded so that direct rays do not shine on nearby properties. Prior to the final of 
building permits, the applicant shall schedule an evening inspection by the Code 
Enforcement Division to confirm compliance with this condition. 
 

20. The operator of the telecom facility shall maintain the facility in a manner 
consistent with the original approval of the facility. 

 
21. Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any 

future owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by 
either the applicant, current property owner or leasing agent. 
 

22. The applicant shall insure that lessee or other user(s) shall comply with the terms 
and conditions of this Permit, and shall be responsible for the failure of any 
lessee or other users under the control of the applicant to comply. 

 
23. Any operator who intends to abandon or discontinue use of a telecom facility 

must notify the Planning Division by certified mail no less than 30 days prior to 
such action. The operator or property owner shall have 90 days from the date of 
abandonment or discontinuance to reactivate use of the facility, transfer the 
rights to use the facility to another operator, or remove the telecom facility and 
restore the site. 
 

24. The City reserves the right and jurisdiction to review and modify any telecom 
permit approved pursuant to Chapter 15.70 of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code, including the conditions of approval, based on changed circumstances. 
The operator shall notify the Planning Division of any proposal to change the 
height or size of the facility; increase the size, shape or number of antennas; 
change the facility’s color or materials or location on the site; or increase the 
signal output above the maximum permissible exposure (MPE) limits imposed by 
the radio frequency emissions guidelines of the FCC. Any changed circumstance 
shall require the operator to apply for a modification of the original telecom permit 
and obtain the modified telecom permit prior to implementing any change. 
 

25. This Telecom Permit may be modified or revoked by the City Council should they 
determine that the facility or operator has violated any law regulating the telecom 
facility or has failed to comply with the requirements of Chapter 15.70 of the 
NBMC, or this Telecom Permit. 
 

26. This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date of 
approval. 
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27. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, 
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, 
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s 
fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which 
may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of 
the 309 Palm Avenue Sprint Wireless Facility including, but not limited to, the 
TP2012-009 (PA2012-106). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited 
to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and 
other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, 
suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating 
or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's 
costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the 
indemnification provisions set forth in this condition.  The applicant shall pay to 
the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the 
indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition. 
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Attachment No. CD 2 
Vicinity Map 
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VICINITY MAP 
 

309 Palm Street 
 

 
 

Telecommunications Permit No. TP2012-009 
(PA2012-106) 
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Attachment No. CD 3 
Photographic Simulations 
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Attachment No. CD 4 
Site Plan & Elevations 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

3300 Newport Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663 

(949) 644-3200   Fax: (949) 644-3229 

www.newportbeachca.gov 

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR ACTION LETTER 

 
APPLICATION: 
 

Telecommunications Permit No. TP2012-013 (PA2012-128) 

  
APPLICANT: 
 
CARRIER: 

Core Communications 
 
Sprint Alcatel-Lucent 

  
LOCATION: 
 

3140 (CS) East Coast Highway 

  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION Lots 3,4 and 5, Block Q, Tract 323  

 
  

 
On January 10, 2013, the Community Development Director approved 
Telecommunications Permit No. TP2012-013. This approval is based on the findings and 
subject to the following conditions attached to this report (Attachment No. CD 1). 
 
In approving this application, the Community Development Director analyzed issues 
regarding compliance with Chapter 15.70 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code and 
determined in this case that the proposed wireless telecommunications facility (“telecom 
facility”) meets the provisions of Chapter 15.70. 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
Core Development Services has submitted an application on behalf of Sprint Alcatel-
Lucent requesting the modification of  the existing facility to replace three existing panel 
antennas, replace one  existing GPS antenna, upgrade three existing equipment cabinets, 
addition of three RRH units and the addition of fiber backhaul equipment and associated 
cables. 
 
ZONING DISTRICT/GENERAL PLAN 
 

 Zone: CC (Commercial Corridor) 

 General Plan: CC (Corridor Commercial) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.newportbeachca.gov/


http://citynet.newportbeachca.gov/cdd/Planning_Division/Current_Templates/Action_Letter_Telecom_Template.dotx 

Page 2 
Tmplt 07/23/12 

BACKGROUND 
 
The existing commercial building has three carriers co-located on the roof, Metro PCS, 
Sprint, and Nextel (associated with Sprint). Metro PCS has three existing panel 
antennas within the roof parapet and an existing equipment shelter located on the 
ground. Sprint/Nextel has four existing panel antennas within an existing roof sign and 
two existing panel antennas flush-mounted to the southwest side of the building. All 
carriers were established with a building permit prior to the Telecom Ordinance and 
prior to the Sign Ordinance which prohibited roof signs. Sprint/Nextel is aware that the 
roof-top sign is prohibited and subject to abatement by October 2020 per the Sign 
Ordinance which will require future relocation and a new telecom permit. This is also a 
condition of approval. 
 
APPEAL PERIOD 
 
Telecommunications Facility applications do not become effective until 14 days after the 
date of action, during which time the applicant or any interested party may appeal the 
decision of the Community Development Director and division staff to the City Council by 
submitting a written appeal application to the City Clerk. For additional information on filing 
an appeal, contact the City Clerk at 949 644-3005. 
 
On behalf of Kimberly Brandt, Community Development Director 
 
 
By:  
 

 
 
GR/msw                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

 
Attachments: 
 
 

CD 1  Findings and Conditions of Approval 
CD 2  Vicinity Map 
CD 3  Visual Simulations 
CD 4  Project Plans dated December 6, 2012 
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Attachment No. CD 1 
Findings and Conditions of Approval 
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FINDINGS AND 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS PERMIT NO. TP2012-013 
(PA2012-128) 

 
FINDINGS 
 
1. The telecommunications facility as proposed meets the intent of Chapter 15.70 of 

the Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC), while ensuring public safety, reducing 
the visual effects of telecom equipment on public streetscapes, protecting scenic 
ocean and coastal views, and otherwise mitigating the impacts of such facilities for 
the following reasons: 

 

 The proposed telecom facility will not be detrimental to public health or 
safety because it is required to comply with the applicable rules, regulations 
and standards of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and the 
California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC). 
 

 The telecom facility is located on an existing building, and any future 
proposed facility to be located within 1,000 feet of the existing facility shall be 
required to co-locate on the same site to limit the adverse visual effects of 
proliferation of facilities in the City. 

 

 The existing facility is located on an existing commercial building and within 
an existing roof sign that does not impact public views. 

 

 The antennas are screened within an existing roof-top sign and are not 
visible from the surrounding neighborhood. Furthermore, the existing 
antenna that is mounted on the building wall facing East Coast Highway that 
is being replaced will be painted to match the building.   

 
2. The telecommunications facility as proposed conforms to the technology, height, 

location and design standards for the following reasons: 
 

 The telecom facility approved under this Permit utilizes an existing site that 
was established in 2000 and is only an upgrade. The replacement 
equipment utilizes more efficient and diminutive available technology that will 
minimize the number of facilities and reduce the visual impact. 
 

 One antenna being replaced on the southwest elevation will be flush-
mounted to the building and will be painted to match the color of the wall on 
which it is mounted, consistent with the existing antenna it is replacing. 

   

 The two  existing antennas that are being upgraded will be roof-mounted 
within an existing roof-top sign and screened from view within the existing 
stealth fabric cover of the sign.  
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 Since the roof sign where the antennas are located is subject to abatement 
per Section 20.42.140 of the Municipal Code, the antennas are required to 
be removed concurrently with the removal of the roof sign.  

 

 The existing support equipment for the telecom facility is located within an 
existing equipment shelter located on the ground. The upgraded equipment 
cabinets approved by this Telecom Permit will all be located within the 
existing shelter with no exterior expansion. All equipment will remain 
screened from public view. 
 

3. This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is categorically 
exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under 
Section 15302, Class 2 (Replacement or Reconstruction) because the project 
consists of the replacement or reconstruction of existing an existing facility where 
the new antennas and equiment will be located in the same location and have 
subbstantially the same purpose and cpacity of the equipment being replaced. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved plot plan, 

antenna and equipment plans, and elevations, dated December 6, 2012, except as 
noted in the following conditions. 
 

2. Anything not specifically approved by this Telecom Permit is not permitted and 
must be addressed in a separate and subsequent telecom permit review. 
 

3. The telecom facility approved by this Permit shall comply with all applicable rules, 
regulations and standards of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 
and the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC). 
 

4. The telecom facility shall comply with all regulations and requirements of the 
Uniform Building Code, Uniform Fire Code, Uniform Mechanical Code, and 
National Electrical Code. All required permits shall be obtained prior to 
commencement of the construction. 
 

5. The telecom facility approved by the permit shall comply with any easements, 
covenants, conditions or restrictions on the underlying real property upon which 
the facility is located. 
 

6. Any future facilities proposed by other carriers to be located within 1,000 feet 
from the subject property shall be approved to co-locate at the same site by the 
property owner or authorized agent, unless otherwise approved by the Planning 
Division. 
 

7. The two antennas that are flush-mounted to the existing building wall (one is 
remaining and one is being replaced) shall remain flush with the existing building 
wall (not to extend above existing building parapet and painted to match the 
existing building wall. 
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8. The existing roof sign is subject to Municipal Code Section 20.42.140 

Nonconforming Signs. A. Abatement of Nonconforming Signs. All of the antennas 
within the existing roof-top sign will need to be removed and/or relocated. This 
will require an amendment to this Telecom Permit or a new telecom permit, 
which will be determined by the Deputy Community Development Director, 
depending on the design and location.  
 

9. If any of the existing public improvements surrounding the site is damaged by the 
private work, new concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter, alley/street pavement, and 
other public improvements will be required by the City at the time of private 
construction completion. Said determination and the extent of the repair work 
shall be made at the discretion of the Public Works Director.  
 

10. An encroachment permit is required for all work activities within the public right-
of-way. 
 

11. The storage of all project related equipment during construction shall be on-site 
and minimize impact to the public right-of-way. 
 
 

12. Prior to the issuance of any building, mechanical and/or electrical permits, 
architectural drawings and structural design plans shall be submitted to the City 
of Newport Beach for review and approval by the applicable departments. A copy 
of this approval letter shall be incorporated into the drawings approved for the 
issuance of permits. 
 

13. The applicant shall not prevent the City of Newport Beach from having adequate 
spectrum capacity on the City’s 800 MHz radio frequencies at any time. 
 

14. Should interference with the City’s Public Safety radio equipment occur, use of 
the telecom facility authorized by this Permit shall be suspended until the radio 
frequency interference is corrected and verification of the compliance is reported. 
 

15. The applicant recognizes that the frequencies used by the cellular facility located 
at 3140 (CS) East Coast Highway are extremely close to the frequencies used by 
the City of Newport Beach for public safety. This proximity will require extraordinary 
“comprehensive advanced planning and frequency coordination” engineering 
measures to prevent interference, especially in the choice of frequencies and radio 
ancillary hardware. This is encouraged in the “Best Practices Guide” published by 
the Association of Public-safety Communications Officials-International, Inc. 
(APCO), and as endorsed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). 
 

16. Within 30 days after installation of the telecom facility, during which time the 
telecom facility may be allowed operate under a 30-day temporary certificate of 
occupancy, a radio frequency (RF) compliance and radiation report prepared by 
a qualified RF engineer acceptable to the City shall be submitted in order to 
demonstrate that the facility is operating at the approved frequency and complies 
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with FCC standards for radiation. If the report shows that the facility does not so 
comply, the use of the facility shall be suspended until the facility is modified to 
comply and a new report has been submitted confirming such compliance. 
 

17. Prior to issuance of building permits, a deposit of $5,000 shall be paid to the City 
of Newport Beach. This deposit is required by the Planning Division to ensure 
preparation and submittal of the RF Compliance and Radiation Report, 
referenced in the above Condition. The deposit will be used to defray any and all 
fees associated with review of the report by an independent technical consultant, 
pursuant to Section 15.70.070 B-10 of the Telecom Ordinance. Any unused 
deposit fees will be refunded to the applicant upon determination of compliance 
with the approved frequency and FCC standards. 
 

18. The applicant shall provide a “single point of contact” in its Engineering and 
Maintenance Departments that is monitored 24 hours per day to insure continuity 
on all interference issues, and to which interference problems may be reported. 
The name, telephone number, fax number and e-mail address of that person 
shall be provided to the Planning Division and Newport Beach Police 
Department’s Support Services Commander prior to activation of the facility. 

 
19. Appropriate information warning signs or plates shall be posted at the access 

locations and each transmitting antenna. In addition, contact information (e.g. a 
telephone number) shall be provided on the warning signs or plates to arrange 
for access to the roof top area. The location of the information warning signs or 
plates shall be depicted on the plans submitted for construction permits. 
 

20. No advertising signage or identifying logos shall be displayed on the telecom 
facility except for small identification, address, warning and similar information 
plates. A detail of the information plates depicting the language on the plate shall 
be included in the plans submitted for issuance of building permits. 
 

21. The telecom facility shall not be lighted except as deemed necessary by the 
Newport Beach Police Department for security lighting. The night lighting shall be 
at the lowest intensity necessary for that purpose and such lighting shall be 
shielded so that direct rays do not shine on nearby properties. Prior to the final of 
building permits, the applicant shall schedule an evening inspection by the Code 
Enforcement Division to confirm compliance with this condition. 
 

22. The operator of the telecom facility shall maintain the facility in a manner 
consistent with the original approval of the facility. 

 
23. Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any 

future owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by 
either the applicant, current property owner or leasing agent. 
 

24. The applicant shall insure that lessee or other user(s) shall comply with the terms 
and conditions of this Permit, and shall be responsible for the failure of any 
lessee or other users under the control of the applicant to comply. 
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25. Any operator who intends to abandon or discontinue use of a telecom facility 

must notify the Planning Division by certified mail no less than 30 days prior to 
such action. The operator or property owner shall have 90 days from the date of 
abandonment or discontinuance to reactivate use of the facility, transfer the 
rights to use the facility to another operator, or remove the telecom facility and 
restore the site. 
 

26. The City reserves the right and jurisdiction to review and modify any telecom 
permit approved pursuant to Chapter 15.70 of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code, including the conditions of approval, based on changed circumstances. 
The operator shall notify the Planning Division of any proposal to change the 
height or size of the facility; increase the size, shape or number of antennas; 
change the facility’s color or materials or location on the site; or increase the 
signal output above the maximum permissible exposure (MPE) limits imposed by 
the radio frequency emissions guidelines of the FCC. Any changed circumstance 
shall require the operator to apply for a modification of the original telecom permit 
and obtain the modified telecom permit prior to implementing any change. 
 

27. This Telecom Permit may be modified or revoked by the City Council should they 
determine that the facility or operator has violated any law regulating the telecom 
facility or has failed to comply with the requirements of Chapter 15.70 of the 
NBMC, or this Telecom Permit. 
 

28. This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date of 
approval. 
 

29. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, 
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, 
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s 
fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which 
may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of 
the Sprint Telecom Permit including, but not limited to, the PA2012-128 for 
TP2012-013. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages 
awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other 
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or 
proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or 
bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's 
costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the 
indemnification provisions set forth in this condition.  The applicant shall pay to 
the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the 
indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition. 
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Attachment No. CD 2 
Vicinity Map 
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VICINITY MAP 
 

3140 (CS) East Coast Highway 
 

 
 

Telecommunications Permit No. TP2012-013 
(PA2012-128) 
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Attachment No. CD 3 
Site Plan & Elevations 
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